OP \$65.00 3860437

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM524028

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:NEW ASSIGNMENTNATURE OF CONVEYANCE:ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Progress Software Corporation		02/28/2019	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Infinite Blue IP, LLC
Street Address:	3238 W. Germantown Pike
City:	Eagleville
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	19403
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: PENNSYLVANIA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3860437	ROLLBASE
Registration Number:	4596791	ROLLBASE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6103411099

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 610-341-1000

Email: mlutz@mkbattorneys.com

Correspondent Name: McCausland Keen + Buckman

Address Line 1: 80 W. Lancaster Avenue, 4th Floor

Address Line 2: Michael B. Lutz, Esquire

Address Line 4: DEVON, PENNSYLVANIA 19333

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michael B. Lutz
SIGNATURE:	/Michael B. Lutz/
DATE SIGNED:	05/17/2019

Total Attachments: 7

source=Intellectual Property Assignment 4813-8128-2697 v.2#page1.tif source=Intellectual Property Assignment 4813-8128-2697 v.2#page2.tif source=Intellectual Property Assignment 4813-8128-2697 v.2#page3.tif source=Intellectual Property Assignment 4813-8128-2697 v.2#page4.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006648 FRAME: 0017

source=Intellectual Property Assignment 4813-8128-2697 v.2#page5.tif source=Intellectual Property Assignment 4813-8128-2697 v.2#page6.tif source=Intellectual Property Assignment 4813-8128-2697 v.2#page7.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006648 FRAME: 0018

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Progress Software Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("Assignor"), hereby assigns, conveys and transfers to Infinite Blue IP, LLC, a Pennsylvania limited liability company having a place of business at 3238 W Germantown Pike, Eagleville, PA 19403 ("Assignee"), all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to (i) the internet domain names identified on Schedule 1 and (ii) the Assigned Intellectual Property set forth in the following clauses (A)-(F), in each case solely to the extent owned or purported to be owned by Assignor and including all rights to sue for past infringement or misappropriation thereof:

- (A) the patents, patent applications, utility models, design registrations and certificates of invention and other Governmental Entity grants for the protection of inventions or industrial designs identified on <u>Schedule 2-A</u> hereto (including all related continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, reissues and reexaminations thereof) (the "<u>Assigned Patents</u>"),
- (B) the Software and related Documentation,
- (C) all Trademarks, Trademark registrations and Trademark applications and trade names (together with the goodwill associated therewith), including the registered trademarks set forth on <u>Schedule 2-C</u> hereto,
- (D) the copyrights identified on <u>Schedule 2-D</u> hereto,
- (E) all trade secrets and know-how, and
- (F) the Common Intellectual Property

and in the case of each of clauses (A) - (E), solely to the extent exclusively related to the Business as conducted prior to the Closing.

Capitalized terms used, but not defined in this Assignment, shall have the meanings given them in the Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of February 28, 2019 by and among Assignor, Queue in the Cloud LLC, and Assignee and Infinite Blue Platform, LLC, as Guarantors.

Assignor hereby authorizes the Commissioner for Patents and the Commissioner for Trademarks in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the Register of Copyrights in the United States Copyright Office and the officials of corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable foreign, state or local jurisdictions to record and register this Intellectual Property Assignment upon request by Assignee.

This Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the internal Laws of the State of Delaware without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the State of Delaware or any other jurisdiction) that would cause the application of Laws of any jurisdiction other than those of the State of Delaware. Assignor and Assignee (a) submit to the jurisdiction of any state or federal court sitting in the State of Delaware in any action, suit or proceeding arising from or relating to this Assignment, (b) agree that all claims in respect of such action or proceeding may be heard and determined in any such court, (c) waive any claim of inconvenient forum or other challenge to venue or jurisdiction in any such court, and (d) agree

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006648 FRAME: 0019

not to bring any action, suit or proceeding arising from or relating to this Assignment in any other court.

This Agreement shall be binding upon, and inure to the benefit of, and be enforceable by, Assignor, Assignee and their respective successors and assigns.

[Signature Page Follows]

Executed as of the 28th day of February, 2019.

PROGRESS SOFTWARE CORPORATION

STATE OF Massachusetts COUNTY OF Middlesex

On this 28th day of February, 2019 before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared Stephen Faberman, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which was a Massachusetts' Driver's License, to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document, and acknowledged to me that he signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose (as an officer of the above-listed entity with the respective title set forth above).

(official signature and seal of notary)

My commission expires: March 27, 2020

JOANN T. TERRIO Notary Public COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS My Commission Expires March 27, 2020

[Signature Page to IP Assignment]

Schedule 1

<u>Domain</u>	<u>Ext</u>	<u>Renewal</u>
rollbase	арр	5/8/2020
rollbase	com	12/16/2020
rollbase	io	7/9/2019
rollbase	software	12/11/2019

Schedule 2-A

PSC Ref.	Status	Country	Application No Filing Date	Patent No Issue Date	Title
PSC-0137	Granted	US	14/289,157 28-May-2014	9,182,951 10-Nov-2015	Multi-Ecosystem Application Platform as a Service (APAAS)
PSC-0141	Pending	US	14/505,269 02-Oct-2014		Granular or Partial Locking Within an Application

Schedule 2-C

Trademark	Case Number Country	SubCase Status Case Type Classes		Application Number/Date	Registration Number/Date
ROLLBASE	DATA-642 United States of America	ORD	Registered 42 Int.	77/951,009 04-Mar-2010	3,860,437 12-Oct-2010
ROLLBASE	DATA-643 United States of America	ORD	Registered 09 Int.	86/179,964 30-Jan-2014	4,596,791 02-Sep-2014

Schedule 2-D

All copyrights which Seller owns, anywhere in the world and howsoever such copyright has arisen which relate exclusively to the Product, including, but not limited to: source code, product and support documentation, marketing materials, web content and any social media content, but excluding any Excluded Asset.

2-D-1

TRADEMARK REEL: 006648 FRAME: 0025